

No. 23-30480

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

TESLA, INC.; TESLA LEASE TRUST; TESLA FINANCE, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LOUISIANA AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, In itself and on behalf of
its members, executive committee, and board of directors;

(CAPTION CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana
The Honorable Sarah S. Vance
No. 22-cv-02982-SSV-DPC

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General
DOHA MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MAGGIE GOODLANDER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director
JACOBUS VAN DER VEN
*Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STRATTON C. STRAND
MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
BRANDON STORM
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 476-0483
matthew.mandelberg@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONCERTED ACTION DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ANTICOMPETITIVE PURPOSE.....	9
II. UNREASONABLENESS DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ANTICOMPETITIVE PURPOSE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. American Quarter Horse Association</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 10
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	9
<i>American Tobacco v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bolt v. Halifax Hospital Medical Center</i> , 891 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis-Knighton Medical Center</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2457 (2023)	8
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis-Knighton Medical Center</i> , 49 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	9
<i>Capital Imaging Associates, P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Associates, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independent Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3rd Cir. 1980)	11, 12
<i>Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Geneva Pharmaceutical Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	18
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Gough v. Rossmoor Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Impax Laboratories, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Missouri</i> , 234 U.S. 199 (1914).....	18, 19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Hospital Corporation of America</i> , 95 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Kaplan v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 611 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	10, 17
<i>Kreuzer v. American Academy of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Producers, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	12
<i>Marucci Sports, LLC v. NCAA</i> , 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	12
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	8, 16, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	18
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	10
<i>North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 16
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	17
<i>Pulse Network, LLC v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Randy’s Studebaker Sales, Inc. v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.</i> , 533 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Sherman v. British Leyland Motors, Ltd.</i> , 601 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Spano as next friend of C.S. v. Whole Foods, Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	7, 16
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	19
<i>Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Association, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11, 17
<i>Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Arizona Downs</i> , 670 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. All Star Industries</i> , 962 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown University in Providence in State of Rhode Island</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Calverley</i> , 37 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Columbia Steel Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 495 (1948).....	19
<i>United States v. Container Corporation of America</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. First National Bank & of Lexington</i> , 376 U.S. 665 (1964).....	10
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U. S. 100 (1948).....	16
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	17, 20
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956).....	17
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	17
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	16, 19, 20

Page(s)

Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.,
561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 20

28 U.S.C. § 517 1

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:1253(A)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

United States Department of Justice, *Justice Manual* 7-2.200,
<https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-7-2000-prior-approvals> (last visited
October 18, 2023)..... 20

Marc A. Fajer, *Taming the Wayward Children of Monsanto and
Sylvania: Some Thoughts on Developmental Disorders in Vertical
Restraints Doctrine*, 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (1995) 13
